

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

JESUS CHRIST IS THE ANSWER MINISTRIES, INC.; REV. LUCY WARE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND; BOARD OF APPEALS OF  
BALTIMORE COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

---

JOHN M. GORE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON  
KATHERINE E. LAMM  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-2810

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Facts Alleged In The Complaint</i> .....	2
2. <i>District Court Proceedings</i> .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT	
I    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN CLAIM WHEN IT FAILED TO CONSIDER THE COUNTY'S COMPLETE DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS' PETITIONS TO USE THEIR PROPERTY FOR A CHURCH AND WHEN IT ATTRIBUTED ANY BURDEN TO PLAINTIFFS .....	11
A. <i>RLUIPA Prohibits Governments From Imposing A               Substantial Burden On Religious Land Use</i> .....	11
B. <i>The District Court Should Have Considered The               Totality Of The Circumstances In Assessing The               Substantial Burden Claim, Including Plaintiffs' Needs,               The Finality Of The County's Denials, And The Lack               Of Quick, Reliable And Feasible Alternatives For               Plaintiffs' Religious Exercise</i> .....	16

	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>The District Court Erred In Finding, On A Motion To Dismiss, That Plaintiffs' Burden Was Self-Imposed Where Local Regulations Supported A Reasonable Expectation Of Religious Land Use And Where Plaintiffs Pleaded That They Willingly Modified Their Site Plan To Substantially Comply With Those Regulations.....</i>	20
II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' DISCRIMINATION CLAIM BECAUSE IT IGNORED RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS OF PROCEDURAL IRREGULARITIES AND PUBLIC STATEMENTS OF COMMUNITY BIAS .....	24
A. <i>RLUIPA Prohibits Religious Discrimination In Zoning.....</i>	24
B. <i>The District Court Failed To Consider Allegations Of Procedural Irregularities And Bias In The Zoning Petition Process .....</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Andon, LLC v. City of Newport News</i> , 813 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1853 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc'y of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt Valley Baptist Church, Inc. v. Baltimore Cty., Md.</i> , No. 17-804, 2017 WL 4641987 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017).....	22-23, 26, 28
<i>Kensington Volunteer Fire Dep't, Inc. v. Montgomery Cty., Md.</i> , 684 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>Livingston Christian Schs. v. Genoa Charter Twp.</i> , 858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1696 (2018) .....	12-15
<i>Marks v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 883 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1989).....	26, 28
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005) .....	12, 25
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1131 (2008) .....	15
<i>Reaching Hearts Int'l, Inc. v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008), aff'd, 368 F. App'x 370 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	25-26
<i>Saints Constantine &amp; Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty., Md.</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir.1995).....	25-26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	25-26
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 558 (2017).....	2
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA),	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a).....	1-2, 8
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1).....	11, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-3(g).....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7).....	11
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
Baltimore Cty. Zoning Reg. 1B01.1.A.3 .....	3
Baltimore Cty. Zoning Reg. 1B01.1.B.1 .....	4
Baltimore Cty. Zoning Reg. 1B01.1.B.1.e.....	4
Baltimore Cty. Zoning Reg. 1B01.1.B.1.g(4).....	5
Baltimore Cty. Zoning Reg. 1B01.1.B.1.g(6).....	4, 5, 22, 24
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1
